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Telephone Amendment

Office of Generic Drugs, CDER, FDA

Document Control Room -

Metro Park North II, NEW CORPERe

7500 Standish Place, Room 150 L0

Rockville, Maryland 20855 o

RE: ANDA No. 74-976 . ‘ 3
ACYCLOVIR TABLETS ) e
400 & 800 mg

Dear Sirs/Madam:

Please find enclosed a Telephone Amendment to ANDA# 74-976.

-7 e, |

For the reviewer's convenience, we have: .

a) formatted our amendment such that each comment made by the reviewer has been restated ‘in
italic print;
b) provided our response following the comment.

We have enclosed one (1) archival, one (1) review copy and one (1) field copy of the application in
accordance with 21 CFR § 314.55. In each copy, a signed form FDA 356h by our US agent is submitted.
We certify that the Field Copy is a true copy of the technical section contained in the archival and review
copies of this application and has been submitted to the Office of Generic Drugs.

We trust the information submitted is sufficient for this amendment to be evaluated. If there are any
questions with respect to this application, you may direct written and telephone communications to
Genpharm at 1-800-661-7134 or you may contact our U.S. agent, Dr. Anita M. Goodman of Lipha
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. New York, New York, at (212) 223-1282.

Thank you for your prompt handling of this submission.

Yours Sinéerely,
Genpharm Inc. ' B

%L(‘éé/é‘f(/’/ﬂ‘ L}/ PR oo ,‘

. I Richard K. Pike N
Director. Regulatory Affairs I LS

‘/[/ w&ééwl-/

FENPHARM NG 25 ADVANCE ROAD » ETOBICCKE o ZNTARIO » CANADA MBZ 259 o (416} 236-263) & “ax 416} 236-2940 o TOLL FREE: 1-800-668-3174



GENPHARM »_"-f_ o ORIG AMENDMENT,

January 7, 1998 N/?““

Office of Generic Drugs, CDER, FDA

Document Control Room AMENDMENT
Metro Park North II,

7500 Standish Place, Room 150

Rockville, Maryland 20855

RE: ANDA No. 74-976
ACYCLOVIR TABLETS
400 mg & 800 mg

Dear Sirs/Madam:

AL LT N |

8P(l)o;-base find enclosed our Labeling AMENDMENT to ANDA # 74-976 for Acyclovir Tablets 400 mg &
mg.

This amendment was prepared because this ANDA shares an insert with ANDA # 74-977 (Acyclovir
Capsules 200 mg). On Dec., 9, 1997, we received a Facsimile Amendment to revise the insert for ANDA
#74-977. The insert provided in this amendment is identical to the insert provided in the response for
ANDA # 74-977.

We have enclosed one (1) archival and one (1) review copy of the application in accordance with 21 CFR
§ 314.55.

We trust the information submitted is sufficient for this amendment to be evaluated.

A signed form FDA 356h by our US agent, Dr. Anita Goodman of Lipha Pharmaceuticals, Inc., New
York, N.Y. is submitted. Although Dr. Anita Goodman is our US Agent, should you have any questions,
please contact theéundersigned at 1-800-661-7134.

Thank you for your prompt handling of this submission.

Yours Sincerely,
Genpharm Inc.

T " RECEIVED

Richard K. Pike

Director, Regulatory Affairs JAN 0 9 1998
C;// GENERIC DRUGS

SENPHARM INC. 35 ADVANCE ROAD ¢ ETOBICOKE s ONTARIO ¢ CANADA M8Z 259 o {416) 2342631 # FAX (416) 236-2940 o TOLL FREE: 1.800-668-3174
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December 12, 1997 - \.rfu.vb-' fo loaw -
Office of Generic Drugs, CDER, FDA &\\\N& PM* eo-(7. A CSIMILE
Document Control Room Wil chuccle dee R AMENDMENT
Metro Park North II
’ N DeverE
7500 Standish Place, Room 150 'U’l {(& N tas)
Rockville, Maryland 20855
RE: ANDA No. 74-976 qq ,\,\Q%‘ R L T e
ACYCLOVIR TABLETS ' S F’A ->> AM Yoo oLt R IS
400 mg & 800 mg ‘/ b i Ae M,,w/ %m

Dear Sirs/Madam:

Please find enclosed our FACSIMILE AMENDMENT to ANDA # 74-976 in response to the faxed
letter dated Nov. 17, 1997 from Timothy Ames, Project Manager .

For the reviewers’ convenience, we have:
a) attached a copy of the letter dated Nov. 17, 1997,
b) formatted our amendment such that each comment made by the reviewer has been restated in
italic print;
¢) provided our response following the comment.

We have enclosed one (1) archival and one (1) review copy of the application in accordance with 21 CFR
§ 314.55. We also hereby certify that the Field Copy is a true copy of the technical section contained in
the archival and review copies of this application and has been submitted to the Office of Generic Drugs.

We trust the information submitted is sufficient for this amendment to be evaluated.
Along with our. ‘r?éspdn.ses, a signed form FDA 356h by our US agent, Dr. Anita Goodman of Lipha
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., New York, N.Y. is submitted. Although Dr. Anita Goodman is our US Agent,

should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at 1-800-661-7134.

Thank you for your prompt handling of this submission.

Yours Sincerely,

Genpharm' Inc. RECEIVED ]

Richard K. Pike

Director. Regulatory Affairs GENERIC CRUGS

7
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SENPHARM INC

Office of Generic Drugs, CDER, FDA MINOR
Document Control Room AMENDMENT
Metro Park North II,

7500 Standish Place, Room 150 CCi gy 1 gy
Rockville, Maryland 20855 |

RE: ANDA No. 74-976
ACYCLOVIR TABLETS
400 mg & 800 mg

Dear Sirs/Madam:

Please find enclosed a MINOR AMENDMENT to ANDA # 74-976 in response to the faxed letter dated
May 20, 1997 from Tim Ames, Project Manager which we received on May 22, 1997. -5 R
¢
For the reviewers’ convenience, we have: ”

a) attached a copy of the letter dated May 20, 1997;

b) formatted our amendment such that each comment made by the reviewer has been restated in

italic print;
¢) provided our response following the comment.

We have enclosed one (1) archival and one (1) review copy of the application in accordance with 21 CFR
§ 314.55. We also hereby certify that the Field Copy is a true copy of the technical section contained in
the archival and review copies of this application and has been submitted to the Office of Generic Drugs.

We trust the information submitted is sufficient for this amendment to be evaluated.
Along with our responses, a signed form FDA 356h by our US agent, Dr. Anita Goodman of Lipha
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., New York, N.Y. is submitted. Although Dr. Anita Goodman is our US Agent,

should you haVe‘-a’ny questions, please contact the undersigned at 1-800-661-7134.

Thank you for your prompt handling of this submission.

Yours Sincerely,
Genpharm Inec.

e _ RECEIVED

(AL - -
OrT 0 3 4007
Richard K. Pike <

R
Director, Regulatory Affairs GF.N ER'C D RUG; \

35 ADVANCE ROAD » ETOBICOKE ¢ ONTARIO » CANADA M8Z 259 » (416) 236-2631 ¢ AX [416] 236-2940 « TCLL FREE: 1.800-668-3174
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f FACSIMILE AMENDMENT

ANDA: T-QZQ 7é

OFFICE OF GENERIC DRUGS, CDER, FDA
Document Control Room, Metro Park Notth I
7500 Standish Placs, Roam 150

B  Rockville, MD- 20855-2773 (301-594-0320)

;l TO: APPLICANT Thc PHONE_2)3 -333- /20>
] ATTN: ( FAX__ 212 - 233 - /39§

FROM: Timothy W. Ames, PROJECT MANAGER (301-827-5849)

Doar Sibtmtom: DF Cmodho—

This facsimile ip in reference to your abbrevistad new drug/antibiotic application |
dated 4 aﬂﬁ"ﬁ , submitied pursuent to Section S0S(1)/307 of the Federal Food, |
Drug, and Cosmetic Act for Au‘nwlr Tablets, Hoerg J?ﬂo-& ]

] Reference is also mada to your aneadment(s) dated IOI:[Q"!

Ml Attached e %mofniwdeﬂdeﬂum&ucommmtswuuwdedm ,
| within 30 days from the date of this document. This facsimile is to be regarded as an
official FDA communication and unless requested, a hard copy will not be mailed. Your

compléts response should be (1) faxed directly to our document control room at 301- §27-4337,
B (2) mailed directly to the above address, and (3) the cover sheet should be clearly mazked a
FACSIMILE AMENDMENT.

b S B 4

Please note that if you are unabie to provide a complete response within 30 calendar days, the file
on this application will be closed as 8 MINOR AMENDMENT and you will be required 1o take
an action desoribed under 21 CFR 314.120 which will either amend or withdraw the application.
Accordingly, a respomas of greater than 30 dsys should be clearly marked MINOR
AMENDMENT and will be reviewed according to current OGD policiss and procedures.
Facsimiles or incomplete responses received after 30 calendar days will not be considered for

§  review, nor will the review clock be reactivated until all deficiencies bave been addressed. You
have bean/will be notified in a scperate communication frorm our Divisioa of Bioequivalence of '
any deficiencies identified during our review of your bioequivalence data.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

§  THIS DOCUMENT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE PARTY TO WBOM IT IS
ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT I8 PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, OR

; PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. Ifreceived by someons other than the |
addresses or s parsen authorised to delivey this document 10 the addressss, you are hacsby notified thet any ,
disclosuve, disssrnination, copying, or other action 10 (b content of this comamEnication is not suthorized. If you '
have recaived this documant (n error, plesse immadiately notify us by tetephans and reham % to us by mail at the

m&hmwm Q Pl E,\ ‘ N A L



Ty Bl 11710730 - eetelM i DR CRARMALLL L ILAL” +102024HU-F 9/ 0

NV | T 1957

38. Chemistry-Comments to be Provided to the Applicast
ANDA:_24-976  APPLICANT: Ganpharm Inc. ... _
DRUG PRODUCT:.Acvclovir Tablets, 400 ng § 800 mg

-

The deficiencies presented below represent FACSIMILE deficiencies.
A. Deticiencies:
1, Regarding Manufacturing and Processing:

8 Regarding lLaboratory Controls (Finished Dosage Form):

-

Pleass reviss and rssubmit your finished product _!°
specifications and Certificate of Analysis (COA) for
both strengths and change your Dissoclution

specification to ¥1IT Q@) in 30 minutes (refar to
the Division of Bicequivalence lettsr dated October

10, 1997).
3. Regarding Stability:

Please rsvise and resubnit your stability
specifications and stability resports for beth
strengths and change your Dissolution specification
to NI J) in 30 minutes (refer to the Division of
Bloequivalence latter dated October 10, 1997).

Sincarel ours
A y yours,

=t PEPY S

l.(?%i‘o. Aolcombs, Jvr., Ph.D.
irsotor

Division of Chsmistxry I1IX
office of Geherioc Drugs
Center for Drug Bvaluation and Research
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May 20 1oq7

QFFICE OF GENER_I(; DRUGS, CDER, FDA
Document Controi Room, Metro Park North I
7500 Standish Place, Room 150

mwuﬁn&m”mmmmym

spplication
, Submitted to Saction 505(3)/507 of the Federal Food, Dma.
ndCcllneucActfot ﬂ‘oﬂdme le\'s Yoo .y ¢ BLO-R

Reference is also made to your amendment(s) dated .

The application is deficient and, therefore nqt spprovable under Section 505/507 of the Act for
the reasons provided in the sttachmenta ). This facsimile is to be regarded as an
official FDA communication and unless requested, a hard copy will not be mailed.

The file on this application is sow closed. You are required to take an action described under 21
CFR 314,120 which will either amend or withdraw the application. Your amendment should
respond to all of the deficiencias listed. Facsimiles or partial replies will aot be coasidered for
roview, naor will the review olock be reactiveated until all deficiencies have been addressed. The
response to this facsimile will be considered t0 repressnt 8 MINOR AMENDMENT and will be
reviewed according to current OGD policies and procedures. The designation &s
AMENDMENT should sppear prominently in your cover lettar. You have
in & separste communicatioe Som our Division of Bioequivalencs of any i
during our review of your bioequivalence data. If you have substantial disagreament with our
rumﬁruﬂqpm.dquﬁedouymmmnoppamhybuhm For
Wmormmphmcommemmwwc

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: | b /5 Sta2eq '\‘-msmﬁq&-‘m +L,
Coax Shatd Lo aJJ-sﬂ«.oJ Cerm cunanY= e o4

.Q((,,.__, 22800 ea % . yY/lofa)
Evm‘é-'l‘ Jrvtsion 06 ﬂww(ﬁum

MIMCWHWMYUORMWOIW,MTO“OIHB
ADDARSIED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT U3 PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, OR
PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. ¥received by sovmons other than the
u&mcnmmbmmmuhmmnuﬁywuq
diaclosurs, ditsemsination, 6opying, ar other sstion 10 the coulent of this conmmmisetion is 0ot suthorized. If you

MWMMUW.MMMuwmdmiumwwuu
ebove addvess.

x:\newogdadmin\faarek\taxcov mia
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38. Chenistry Commants to be Previded to the Applicant
ANDA1_74=97§  APPLICAMT: Ganphaxm Inq,
DRUG PRODUCT: AQyclovir Tablate, 400 mg & 800 BG_

The deficiencies presentsd bslov represent MINOR deficiencies.
A. Deticisncies:

1. Regaraing Compomition:

2. Regarding Active Ingredient:

S ST N

3. Regarding Nanufaocturing and Proceasing:

4. — Regarding Containsr/Closurs:

5, Regarding Laboratory Controls (Pinished Dosage Form):

004
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ANDA 74-976 - 2

§.~ Regarding Stability:

B. In addition to responding to the deficiencies presented above,
please note and acknowledge the following comments in your
response: T

Please be advimed that the suitability of the proposed
dissolution procedura and specificarion will be
established upon completion of review by the Divisiocn of
Bioequivalence. Also, methods validation is pending
acceaptable dissolution specifications.

Sincerely yours,
' N {

T~

§
Frank 0. Holcombe, Jr., Ph.D.

Director

Division of Chemistry IIX

Office of Generic Dzugs

Canter for Drug EBvaluation and Research

P — — ) A
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- REVIEW OF PROFESSIONAL LABRELING
-DIVISION OF LABELING AND PROGRAM SUPPORT
) LABELING REVIEW BRANCE

ANDA Number: 74-976
Date of Submission: Septembar 37, 1996
Applicant's Name: Genpharm Inc.
Established Nama: Acyclovir Tablets, 400 mg and 800 mg
Labeling Deficisncies:
1. CONTAINER!
a. Ganeral Cowment

We sncouraga you to differentiste batwsen the
container labels of your 400 ng and 800 mg tablet

N L e 4
L 4

dosage forms ag well as your 200 mg capsulea dosage
form, (the aubject of ANDA 74-977] by using boxing

and/or contrasting colors.
b. 400 mg and 800 mg (100s)

i. Immediately beneath tha established name
delate "(Acyclovir)®.

ii. Relocate ths tablet strength to immediately
follow the established name and daletes "Each
tablet contains __ “.

c. 800 mg (unit dose blister)

+ . 4. TRevise "tableta” to resd "tablet’”.
“id. See compents b(i) and b(il).

2. CARTON: 800 mg (unit-doss 100s)

a. See comments 1(b) (1)and 1(b) (ii) under CONTAINER.

b. Include a statement as to whether or not the unit-

dose package is child-resietant. If it is not
child-resistant, va encourage the inclusion of a
statement that if dispensed to cutpatients, it
should be with a child resistant container. V¥Wae
suggest the following taxt:

006
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L This unit-dose package is not chila-

T resistant. If dispensed for outpatient use,
a child-resistant container should be ’
utilized.

(Nots: The sscond santence is optional.)
- 3. INSERT

a. Ganaral Comment

i. When abbraviating micrograms ws encourage the
uss of "mcg® rather than ".g", Please rsvise
your insert labeling accordingly.

ii. Please refer to the enclosed mocked-up copy
of your draft insert labeling for further
revisions.

b, DESCRIPTION

.

i. Revise the first sentance to reaaq, "Acyclovii
is an antiviral drug®.

I L
r

ii. Include the chemical formulas
CoH, . M0y

1i4. Te be in acoord with USP 23, make tha
follewing ravisions in the last paragraph:

+».8 white to off-yhits crystalline powder
with a molecular veight of 225.21, and ...

C. CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY ( mameounuie-) -
1. Delets the first santence of the third

paragraph, "A singls ... solution” and revise
- - the last sentencs to read, "In a reported

single-dose bicavailability/bicequivalence
study in 24 volunteers, ...
i4. | Revisa the fifth paragraph to read:
In another study the influence of food ...
a. INDICATIONS AND USAGE (Chickenpox)

In the first sentencs of the first and second
paragraphs print "with 24 nours®” in bold print.

007
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__e.. PRECAUTIONS
h 1. Information for Patients (Genital Herpes
Infections)
Second paragraph, last sentence -
«». NURber of chrocmosonmes.’*
("28* inatoad of "39%)
ii. Pediatric Use
»o» in pediatric patients less ...
£. ADVERSE REACTIONS (Observed During Clinical
Practice)
Nervous -
.. .parssthesia, ssisure, somnolance... "
(Add “seizure®). ¢ "
qg. HOW SUPPLIED
i. Indicate that yocur tablets are "unscored®.
ii. we sncourage you to include the following
stateaent at the end of this sectien,
“CAUTION: Pederal lav prohibits dispensing
without presaription”.
h. REFERENCES
Ravise as follows:
1. 4. Furnan PA, ...
- ii. 7. «.+ Ini Turnex (add space] ...ed 3. [add
pericd] ... Linvingstone; 1983: [add
Space) ...
i1, 17. ... Am J Ned.... [italie print)
iv. 18. ... N Engl J Nea ... [italic print)
v. 27. ... Lancet ... {italic print}
vi. 37 ... Rotbart HA, ...
Pleasa revise your centainer labels, carton and package
insert labeling, as instructed abova, and submit final
printed (or printers proof) package insert labeling and
final printed container labels and carton labeling. Pleasa

no8
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note thAt final printed insert labeling is not required for
tentativa approval of an application if it is granted with
more- than 50 days remaining from the date whem full approval
can bs considsred. We will sccept final "printers proof*
tor the insert only for tentative approval.

Please note that we reserve the right to regquest further
changes in your labels and/or labeling based upon changss in
the approved labeling of ths listed Arug or uponh furthar
revisw of the application prior to approval.

To facilitate review of your next subaission, and in
scoordancs with 21 CFR 314.94(a)(8) (iv), pleasa provide a
side-by-sida coaparison of your proposed labeling vith yocur
last submission wvith all differences annctated and
axplained.

S
r

Division of lLabaling and Program Support
Oftice of Generic Drugs
Centsr for Drug Evaluation and Research

Enclosure: Nock-up copy of draft labeling

nng
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suppressive therapy. Some patients, such as those with very frequent or scvere episodes
bcforg_t_rgamm. may warrant uninterrupted suppression for more than a year.

Chyonic suppressive therapy is most appropriate when, in the judgement of the physician,

the benefits of such a regimen ourweigh known ot potential adverse effects. In general,

orally administered Acyclovir should not be used for the suppression of recurrent disense in

mildly affected patients. Unanswered questions conceming the relevance to humans of in

vitro mutagenicity studies and reproductive toxicity studies in animals given high parenteral

doses of acyclovir for short periods (see PRECAUTIONS: Carcinogenesis, Mutagensis,

“«\mpmrrm of Fertility) should become in mind when dssigning long-term management for

en 1Scussion of 1hese i with patients will provide them the

Q-L" opportunity to weigh the potential for toxicity against the severity of their disease. Thus this
2 regimen should be considered only for appropriate patients with annual re-evaluation.

- Limited studies >'*2 have shown that there arc certain paticats for whom intermitient short-_
term treatment ot‘recumuchusodu is effective. This spproach may be more q:p'opnm
than a suppressive regimen in patients with infrequent recurrences.

e i
r

Immunocompromised patients with recurrent bherpes infections can be treated with either
intermittent or chronic suppressive therapy. Clinically significant resistance, nhhough rare,
is more likely to be seem with prolonged or repeated therapy in seversly
munoeompmmued patients with active lesions.

Herpas Zoster lnucdou:

In a double-blind, placsbo-countrolled study of 187 normal patients with localized cutancous zoster
infestion (93 randomized to Acyclovir and 94 10 placebo). Acyelovir (800 mg S times daily for 10
days) shortened the times to lesion scabbing, healing and complete cessation of pain. and reduced
the duration of viral shedding and the duration of new lesion formation.”

In a similar double-blind, placebo-controlled study in 83 normmal patients with herpes 20s1er (40
randomized to Acyclovir and 43 to placebo), Acyclovir (800 mg 5 times daily for 7 days) shonened
the times to complese lesion scabbing, bealing and cessation of pain, reduced the duration of new
lesion formation and reduced prevalence of localized zostcr-associated newrologic symptoms
(paresthesia, dysesthesia or hyperesthesia).®

Chickenpoxs

Inadouble—blhd.plnebc—mmlbdeﬂkny:mdyiu 110 normal patients, ages 5 to 16 years, who
presented within 24 hours of the onset of a typical chickenpox rash, Acyclovir was administered
orally 4 times daily for S to 7 days at doses of 10, 15 or 20 mg/kg depending on the age group.
Treatment with Acyclovir reduced the maximum number of lesions (336 vs. greater than 500: lesions
bsyond 500 were not counted). Treatment with Acyclovir also shorened the mean time to 50%
healing (7.1 days vs. 3.7 days), reduced the number of vesicular lesions by the second day of
ueatment (49 vs. | 13), and deoreased the proportion of patients with fever (temperature greater than
100°F) by the second day (19% vs. 57%). Trestment with Acyclovir did affect the antibody
response (© varicella-zostar virus measured 1 month and | year following the treatment.™
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dosing schedules (see harmacokinetics),

Teal ¢ W)
Acyclovir was tested in Iafegmléwmys inrats ir:} :&:\:C siglle za{’dosa of up 10 450 mg/kg
administered by gavage. There was no statistically significant difference in the incidence of tumors
between weated and conwol animals, nor did acyclovir shorten the latency of tumors. At 450
mg/kg/day, plasma concentrations were 3 to 6 times human levels in the mouse bioasssy and | to
2 limes human lcvellinlhemblmy.

Acyclovir was tested in two in vitro cell transformation assays. Positive results were observed at
the highest concentation tested (31 0 63 times human levcls)inonesymmnndthnmulﬁp;
morphologically transformed cells formed tumors when inoculsted into immunosuppressed,
syngencic, weaning mice. Acyclovir was negative (40 to 80 times human levels) in the other,
possibly less sensitive, mansformation assay.

-

!b

*

activity was found after § days dosing in a dominant Jethal study in mice (36 to 73 times human
levels). In all 4 microbial dssays, no evidence of mutagenicity was observed. Positive results were
—_ obtined in 2 of 7 geaetic toxicity assays using mammalian cells in viero in buman lymphocytes a
mdﬂwmtorchmmdmmmmumm 150 to 300 times
acyclovir plasma levels achieved in humans. At one locus in mouse lympboma cells, mutagenicity
was observed at concentrations 250 1o 500 times human plasma levels. Resuits in the other five
mammalian cell loci follownslociinaChinesehmmovuyceuﬂne, the resuits were
inconclusive at concentrations at least 1350 times human levels at 2 other loci in mouse lymphoma
cells, no cvidence of mutagenicity was observed at concentrations at least 1500 times humaa levels.

Acyclovir has not been shown to impair fertility or reproduction in mice (450 mg/kg/day, p.o.) or
in rats (25 mg/kg/day, s.c.). In the mouse study, plasma [evels were 9 to 18 times human levels
while in the rat study they were § to 15 times human levels. At a higher dose in the rat (50
mg/kg/day, s.c.), there was a sutistically significant increase in post-implantation loss, but no
concomitant decrease in litter size. In female rabbits trested subcutaneously with acyclovir
subsequent w mating, there was a statistically significant decrease in implantation efficiency but no
concomitant decreass in litter size at s dose of $0 mg/kg/day (16 to 3] times baunan lcvels). No
effect upon implantation efficiency was observed when the same dose Wwas administered
inaavenously (53 to 106 times human levels). lnampui-audposmmlmdyammm'days.c.
(11 10 22 times hummlevels).d\enwnamudallysimnmdmmintho mean .

numbers of corpora lutefdotl implantation sites, and live fetuses in cacraton. Although 4
not statistically signifi there was also a dose-related decrease in mean numbers of live
fetuses and impl ﬁmuluwmmumg/kddnyu:. The intravenous

. edministration of | W&y.ndouhommmohmﬁnmminnbbin,m

o a significan i in fetal resorptions and A)eonesponding decrease in litter size (plasma levels |
0

) .3 Y 11 .
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were not measured). However, at a maximum tolerated inravenaus doss of 50 mg/kg/day in rabbits
e (53 to 106 times human levels), no drug-related reproductive effects were observed.

Intraperitones] doses of 80 or 320 mg/kg/day acyclovir given (o rats for 6 and 1 moanths.
respectively, caused testicular atrophy. Plasma levels were not measured in the |-moath study and
were 24 10 48 limes buman levels in the 6-month study. Testicular strophy was persistent through
the 4-week postdose recovery phase after 320 mg/kg/day; some evidence of recovery of spemm
production was evident 30 days postdoss. Intravenous doses of 100 and 200 mg/kg/day acyclovir
given to dogs for 31 days caused aspermatogeasis. At 100 mg/kg/day plasma levels were 47 1o 94
times human levels, while at 200 mg/kg/day they were 159 to 317 times. No testicular

were seen in dogs given SO mg/kg/day i.v. for | month (21 to 41 times human levels) and dogsl

given 60mg/kg/day arally for | year (6 to 12 times human levels). aomremalihas

Pregaancy;:Tersiogenic Effacts: Pregnancy Category C Acyclovir was not teratogenic in the mouse
(450 mg/kg/day, p.o.) rabbit (50 mg/kg/day, s.c. and i.v.) or in standard tests in the rat (50
mg/kg/day, s.c.). Thess exposures resulted in plasma levels 9 and 18, 16 and 106, and 11 and 22 -
times, sespectively, human levels in & noa-standard test in rats, there were fetal abnormalities, such ;
as bead and 1ail anomalies and matemnal toxicity.” In this test, rats were given 3 s.c. doses of 100
mg/kg acyclovir on gestation day 10, resulting in plasma levels 63 and 125 times human levels.
There are no adequate and well-controlied srudies in pregnant worsen. Acyclovir should not be used
during pregnancy unless the potential benefit justifics the potential risk to the fetus. Although
acyclovir was not teratogenic in standard animal studies, the drug’s posential for causing

— chromosome breaks at high concentration should be taken into consideration in making this
determination.

Nursing Methers: Acyclovir concentrations have been documented in breast milk in two women
following oral administration of Acyclovir and ranged from 0.6 10 4.1 times corresponding plasma
levels. 4 These concentrations would posentially expose the nursing infant to a dose of acyclovir
up to 0.3 mg/kg/day. Caution should be exercised when Acyclovir is administered 10 a nursing
waoman.

Pediatric Use: Safety and cffoctiveness in children less than 2 years of age have not been adequately
smd:ed.

ADVERSE R.!AC’I‘IONS.

Herpes Simplex: Shors-Term Administration: The most frequent adverse events repomd during
clinical trials of treatment of genital herpes with orally administered Acyelovir were nauses and/or
vomiting in 8 of 298 patient treatments (2.7%) and headache in 2 of 298 (0.6%). Nausea and/or
vomiting occurred in 2 of 287 (0.7%) patients who received placebo.

Less frequent adverse cvents, cach of which occurred in 1 of 298 patient trestments with arally
adminisiered Acyclovir (0.3%), included dinrrhea, dizziness, anorexia, fatigue, cdema, skin rash, leg
pain. inguinal adenopachy, medication taste, and soce throat.

Long-Term Administration: The most frequent adverss events reported in a clinical trial for the

012
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prevention of recurrences with continuous administration of 400 mg (Two 200 mg capsules) 2 times
daily for | yess-in 586 patients treated with Acyclovir were: nausea (4.8%), diasthea (2.4%),
headache (1.9%) and rash (1.7%). The 589 control patients receiving intermittent treatment of
recurrences with Acyclovir for | year reponed diasthea (2.7%), nausea (2.4%), headache (2.2%) and
rash (1.5%).

The most frequent advecse eventa reported during the second yeas by 390 patents who elected to
continue daily administration of 400 mg (two 200 mg capsules) 2 times daily for 2 years were
headache (1.5%), rash (1.3%) and paresthesia (0.8%4). Adverse events reported by 329 patients
during the third year included asthenia (1.2%), paresthesia (1.2%) and headache (0.9%).

Herpes Zoster: The mon frequent adverse cvents reported during three clinical trials of treatment
of herpes zoster (shingles) with 800 mg of oral Acyclovir 5 times daily for 7 to 10 days in 323
patients were: malaise (11.5%), nausca (8.0%), headache (5.9%), vomiting (2.5%), diarrhea (1.5%)
and constipation (0.9%). The 323 placebo recipients reported malaise (1 1.1%), nausea (11.5%),

headache (11.1%), vomiting (2.5%), diarrhea (0.3%) and constipation (2.4%).

Rl

-

[

i

Chickenpox: The most frequent adverss events reported during three clinical trials of treatment of ™
chickenpox with oral Acyclovir in 495 patieats were: diarrhea (3.2%), abdominal pain (0.6%), rash
(0.6%), vomiting (0.6%) and fatulence (0.4%). The 498 patients receiving placebo reporwed:
dinrrhes (2.2%), flarulence (0.8%) and-insomnia (0.4%).

Observed During Clisical Practice: Based on clinical practice experience in paticnts teated with
oral Acyclovir in the U.S,, spontaneously reported adverse cvents arc uacommon. Deta arc
insufficient to support an estimate of their incidence or o establish causation. Thesc events may also
occur as part of the underlying disease process. Voluntary reports of adverse events which have
been received since market introduction include:

General: fever, headache, pain, peripheral edema, and rasely, anaphylaxis

Nervous: confusion, dizziness, hallucinations, paresthesia, somnolence (These symptoms may be
merked, particularly in older adults.)

Digesiive: diasthes, clevated liver function tasts, gastrointestinal distress, nauses

Hemic and Lymphatic: levkopenia, lymphadenopathy

Musculoskelesal: myaigia -

Skin: alopecia, prusitus, cash, ustisane~} )ty cas i O-

Special Senges: visual abnormalities

Uregenital: elovated creatinine

OVERDOSAGE: Patients have ingested intentional overdoses of up to 100 capsules (20 g) of
Acyclovir, with no unexpected adverse effacts.

Precipitation of acyelavir in renal tubules may occur when the solubility (2.5 mp/mlL) in the
intratubular fluid is exceeded. Renal lesions considered 10 be relased to obstruction of renal tubules
by precipitated drug crystals occurred in the following species: rats treated with i.v, and i.p. doses
of 20 mg/kg/dsy for 21 and 31 days, respectively, and at s.c. doses of 100 mg/kg/day for 10 days;

013
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| rabbits at s.c. and i.v. dasey/of SO mg/kg/day for 13 days; and dogs ati.v. doses of 100 mg/kg/day
~- for 11 days. A &hour ialysis resuits {n a 60% decrease in plasma acyclovir concentration.
Dsta concerning dialysis are incomplets but indicate that this method may be significanty
less cfficient in removing acyclovir from the blood. 1n the event of acute renal failure and
the patient may benefit from bemodialysis until renal function is restored (sce DOSAGE AND,

ADMINISTRATION).

anirie
DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION:
Treatment of Initial Genital Horpes: 200 mg (one 200 mg capsule) every 4 hours, $ times daily
for 10 days.

Chrenic Suppressive Mw‘i:umt Disease: 400 mg (two 200 mg capsules or one 400
mg tablet) 2 times daily for up to |2 months, followed by re-evaluation. See INDICATIONS AND
USUAGE and PRECAUTIONS for considerations on continuation of suppressive therapy beyond.
12 months. Altemnative regimens have included doses ranging from 200 mp 3 times daily to ZOOmg
$ times daily.

v |

e A
[ 4

Intermistent Therapy: 200 mg (one 200 mg capsule) every 4 hours, § times daily for 5 days.
Therapy should be initiated at the earlicst siga or symptom (prodrome) of recurrence.

Acute Treatmeat of Harpes Zoster: 800 mg (four 200 mg capsules, two 400 mg tablets or ons 800
mg tablet) every 4 hours orally, § times dally for 7 to 10 days.

Treatmont of Chickenpex: Children (2 years of age and older): 20 mg/kg per dose onlly four
times daily (80 mg/kg/day) for 5 days. Children over 40 kg should receive the adult dose for
chickenpox.

Adults.and Children over 40 kg: 800 mg four times daily for 5 days.

Therapy should be initiated at the earliest sign or symptom of chickenpox to derive the maximal
benefita of therapy.

Patients With Acute or Chrenic Renal Impairment: Comprehensive pharmacokinetic studies
have becn complited following intravenous acyclovir infusions in paticats with renal impsirment.
Based on these sudies, dosage adjustments are recommended n the following chart for genital
hetpes and harpes zoster mdicnons

014
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Telephone Amendment

Office of Generic Drugs, CDER, FDA

Document Control Room SEP 06 1997
Metro Park North II,

7500 Standish Place, Room 150

Rockville, Maryland 20855

RE: ANDA No, 74-976
ACYCLOVIR TABLETS 400 mg & 800 mg

Comparative Dissolution Profiles

Dear Sirs:

L |

As discussed in a telephone request with Ms. Lizzie Sanchez on September 4, 1997, to assist thg «
reviewer, we have enclosed al] the comparative dissolution profiles for the above mentioned -
ANDA. The comparative dissolution profiles will consist of the individual dissolution data,
statistical summary, and a dissolution study cover page specifying the dissolution parameters
used.

]

Please note, the first comparative dissolution testing was performed with Genpharm's in house
method SP0048.A. (dissolution medium 0.1N HCI, which will be the medium specified in the
upcoming Pharmacopeial Forum (see letter attached). FDA had later requested for comparative
dissolution to be performed in water as per the Pharmacopeial Forum (volume 22, number 4,
page 2493). Following the submission of the dissolution request, FDA later requested in an
amendment letter dated Apr. 30, 1997 to perform comparative dissolution testing in the
mediums: a) 0.05 M Phosphate buffer pH=6.8 and b) 0.05 M Acetate buffer pH=4.5.

Accompanied n ‘this_ amendment is a form FDA 356h signed by our US agent, Dr. Anita
Goodman of Lipha Pharmaceuticals, Inc., New York, N.Y. The pages of the dissolution data
have been paginated on the bottom right hand comer of the page.

An archival copy and a review copy is provided.

" RECEIVED

[ Yol
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Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at 1-800-661-7134.
Thank you for your prompt handling of this submission.

Yours Sincerely,
Genpharm Inc.

Ll

Richard K. Pike
Director, Regulatory Affairs

NG R P I O |
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Office of Generic Drugs, CDER, FDA FACSIMILE
Document Control Room AMENDMENT
Metro Park North II, A
7500 Standish Place. Room 150 o
Rockville, Maryland 20855 NEW CORRESP BIOAVAILABILITY
RE: ANDA No. 74-976 Jo/E D

ACYCLOVIR TABLETS

400 mg & 800 mg y

JUN 0 2z 1997

Dear Sirs/Madam:

Please find enclosed a FACSIMILE AMENDMENT to ANDA # 74-976 in response to the faxed letter
dated Apr. 30, 1997 from Lizzie Sanchez, Project Manager which we received on May 2, 1997.

For the reviewers’ convenience, we have:
a) attached a copy of the letter dated Apr. 30, 1997,
b) formatted our amendment such that each comment made by the reviewer has been restated in
italic print;
c) provided our response following the comment.

We have enclosed one (1) archival and one (1) review copy of the application in accordance with 21 CFR
§ 314.55.

We trust the information submitted is sufficient for this amendment to be evaluated. Dr. Anita Goodman
is our US Agent, however, should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at 1-800-661-
7134.

Along with our resp;nses,:a signed form FDA 356h by our US agent, Dr. Anita Goodman of Lipha
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., New York, N.Y. is submitted.

Thank you for your prompt handling of this submission.

Yours Sincerely,
Genpharm Inc.

. RECEIVED
uq‘ctd-lﬁ/‘d JUN (i 4 1997

« Richard K. Pi v

Dlrector, Regulatory Affairs GENERIC DRUGS

@
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ANDA 74-976 - _.
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e . APR 30 I997
Lipha Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
U.S. Agent for Genpharm, Inc.
Attention: Anita M. Goodman
9 West 57th Street, Suite 3825
New York NY 10019-2701

lllll"llll"llllll"ll'll"ll"llll"llllll"Il'lll
Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the Abbreviated New Drug Application submitted
on September 27, 1996 and amendments dated January 16, 22 and
February 5, 1997, for Acyclovir Tablets, 400 mg and 800 mg.

The Office of Generic Drugs has reviewed the biocequivalence data

submitted and the following comments are provided for your, -

consideration: .

1. Lot 102563 of Acyclovir was used for the bio-study. In volumef
1.5 page 002374 information relating to the potency of bulk
lot # 102394 is given. The sponsor must establish that bio-
lot 102563 is the same.as bulk lot 102394 for the dissolution
data to be acceptable. If not, what is the potency for the
bio~-lot? Also, if they are different, a dissolution study
must be done in 0.1N HCl using the bio-lot since the proposal
is to establish 0.1N HCl as the dissolution media.

increase in the terminal phase of their plasma concentration
time curves:

2. The following subjects in the fasting study exhibited an

Treatment-Test
Subject Time Cconc

»



- -~ . Treatment-Reference

Subject Time Conc

Please explain how it was determined that these subjects were
in the 1log-linear phase since the terminal data was
increasing. L
The data for the subjects in deficiency # 2 should be deleted
from the estimation of AUC(0-inf).

The submission of September 27, vol 1.5 page 002372, includes
dissolution data for a study conducted in acid for the 400 mg
tablet with no statistical summary. In the January 22
submission, dissolution data collected in acid was submitted

on pages 4-5, which was difficult to interpret and appeared to- .
be done on only 6 tablets. The summary for the dissolution-
supported this as 6 tablet data. In the February 5.
submission, no data was submitted for dissolution in acid,torg‘
the 400 mg tablet. Please submit completely documented™
comparative dissolution data, including conditions, for 12
tablets each of both test and reference acyclovir products in
0.1N HCl, which is proposed as the final dissolution medium.

Explain why the reported value in the long-term stability

Also submit additional dissolution data in the following media
so that this information can be used in establishing a
dissolution specification for their tablet. - The media. and-
conditions requested are:

I.

Apparatus: II

Medium: 0.05 M Phosphate Buffer pH=6.8
RPM: S50

No. of Units: 12

II.

Apparatus: II

Medium: 0.05 M Acetate Buffer pH=4.5
RPM: 50

No. of Units: 12



As described updér 21 CFR 314.96, an action which will amend this
application is<required, should you have any questions, please call
Lizzie Sanchez,-Pharm.D., Project Manager, at (301) 594-2290. In

future correspondence regarding this issue, please include a copy
of this letter.

Sincerely yours,

A

'V‘/
Nicholas Fleischer, Ph.D.
Director

Division of Bioequivalence
Office of Generic Drugs o
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research

L P N |
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February 5, 1997 Y 1o

Office of Generic Drugs, CDER, FDA
Document Control Room

Metro Park North II,

7500 Standish Place, Room 150
Rockville, Maryland 20855

RE: A ] { 74-97 3
Comparative Dissolution Profiles using PF volume 22, Number 4 dissolution methaqd "
(p.2493) .ot

[

ey,

Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed comparative dissolution profiles with the individual dissolution data using
the PF volume 22, Number 4 dissolution method as requested by Lizzie Sanchez in a telephone
conversation on January 24, 1997 for the above mentioned ANDA.

This submission consist of 1 volume containing the dissolution data, accompanied by a form
FDA 356h signed by our US agent, Dr. Anita Goodman of Lipha Pharmaceuticals, Inc., New
York, N.Y. The dissolution data are provided in their respective tabbed Section of the ANDA
for placement into the original ANDA.

Two copies of volume 1 are submitted, an archival copy (blue folder) and the review copy
(orange folder). , -

Should_you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at 1-800-661-7134.
Thank you fer your prompt handling of this submission.

Yours Sincerely,
Genpharm Inc.

Kk RECEVED

Richard K. Pike FEB 07 1997

Director, Regulatory Affairs

-NERIC DRUES
C;// | GENERIC Dn

7
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January 22 , 1997

Office of Generic Drugs, CDER, FDA /4, T “
Document Control Room U et
Metro Park North II, c— L py )
7500 Standish Place, Room 150 e 302 |
Rockville, Maryland 20855

RE:

L K PR I

Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed dissolution data as requested by Lizzie Sanchez in a telephone conversation
on January 21, 1997 for the above mentioned ANDA.

This submission consist of 1 volume containing the dissolution data, accompanied by a form
FDA 356h signed by our US agent, Dr. Anita Goodman of Lipha Pharmaceuticals, Inc., New
York, N.Y. The dissolution data are provided in their respective section of the ANDA for
placement into the original ANDA.

Two copies of volume 1 are submitted, an archival copy (blue folder) and the review copy
(orange folder).

Should you have ahiz questions, please contact the undersigned at 1-800-661-7134.
Thank you for your pfbm'pt handling of this submission.

Yours Sincerely,
Genpharm Inc.

K e =ZGEVED
Richard K. Pik
Di(r:e::or, Regluleatory Affairs JAN 2 1 1997
GENERIC DRHIGS

GENPHARM INC. 37 ADVANCE ROAD e ETOBICOKE ¢ ONTARIO » CANADA MBZ 256 * {416) 236-2631 » FAX (416] 236-2940 » TOLL FREE: 1-800-668-3174
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;. MINUTES OF CONVERSATION:

= " RECORD OF TELEPHONE CONVERSATION

DATE: 2/9/98 .

PRODUCT NAME: Acyclovir Tablets, 400 mg & 800 mg
Acyclovir Capsules, 200 mg

ANDA/AADA NUMBER: 74-976 & 74-977
FIRM NAME: Genpharm Inc.

NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON WITH
WHOM CONVERSATION WAS HELD:

Bruce Goddard

Lipha Pharmaceuticals, U.S. Agent
Dir. Reg. Affairs

(212) 223-1280

>

PARTICIPANT (S) TELEPHONE:

'~Mr. Norman R. Gregory, Review Chemist, Branch VI , OGD, CDER, FDA .

e 47

I called the U.S. agent do they could convey the following
concerns to the applicant:

These concerns will be conveyed to the applicant and their
respone faxed followed by hard copy.

NAME OF OGD REPRESENTATIVE: Norman R. Gregory
¢

-

SIGNATURE OF OGD REPRESENTATIVE:

DIVISION/BRANCH: Office of Generic Drugs
Division II, Branch VI.

MINUTES PREPARED BY:
Mr. Norman R. Gregory, Review Chemist, Branch VI , OGD, CDER, FDA
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RECORD OF TELEPHONE CONVERSATION

FDATE: 2/12/98.

F PRODUCT MAME: Acyclovir Tablets, 400 mg & 800 mg
Acyclovir Capsules, 200 mg

[ ANDA/AADA NUMBER: 74-776 &74-977

‘NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON WITH

- WHOM CONVERSATION WAS HELD:

Kim Chu, Regulatory Affaires Associate
W{800) 661-7134

PARTICIPANT (S) TELEPHONE:
Mr. Norman R. Gregory, Review Chemist, Branch VI

MINUTES OF CONVERSATION:

2/9/98 regarding the following:

~ This information will be submitted.

OF OGD REPRESENTATIVE: Norman R. Gregory

.5 SIGNATURE OF OGD REPRESENTATTIVE:

e
T

‘'DIVISION/BRANCH: Office of Generic Drugs
e - Division II, Branch VI.

T

OGD, CDER,’ FDA

eturned firms phone call to clarify questlons from phone memo- of

'.
‘-
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September 27, 1996

Office of Generic Drhgs

CDER, Food & Drug Administration
Document Control Room

Metro Park North II,

7500 Standish Place, Room 150
Rockville, MD 20855-2773

RE:
ANDA for Acyclovir Tablets 400 mg & 800 mg

Dear Director, Office of Generic Drugs:

-

.
eV, v, |
f

Genpharm Inc. submits today an original abbreviated new drug application ("ANDA") seeking *.
approval to market Acyclovir tablets 400 mg and 800 mg strengths that is bioequivalent to the listed
drug, Zovirax® (Acyclovir) 400 mg & 800 mg Tablets, manufactured by Glaxo Welcome Inc.
(USA), pursuant to NDA #N20089 001 and #N20089 002.

This ANDA consists of seven volumes. Genpharm is filing an archival copy (in blue folders) of the
ANDA that contains all the information required in the ANDA and a technical review copy (in red
folders) which contains all the information in the archival copy with the exception of the
Bioequivalence section (VI). A separate copy of the Bioequivalence section is provided in the
orange folder.

For more detailed information of the organisation of the ANDA, please refer to the introduction
page, “Executive Summary - Organisation of the ANDA.”

—

A letter frdm Genpharfh Inc. appointing Dr. Anita Goodman as the Agent in the United States
immediately follows the Executive Summary.

This also certifies that, concurrently with the filing of this ANDA, a true copy of the technical
sections of this ANDA (including a copy of the 356h form and a certification that the contents are
a true copy of those filed with the Office of Generics Drugs) was sent to out local district office.
This “field copy” was contained in a burgundy folder.

We request that all information in this file be treated as confidential within the meaning of 21 CFR
section 314.430 and that no information from the file be submitted to an applicant without our
written consent to an authorized member of your office.

GENPHARM INC. 37 ADVANCE ROAD # ETOBICOKE ® ONTARIO ® CANADA MBZ 256 ¢ (416) 236-2631 » FAX (416} 236-2940 » TOU FREE: 1-800-668-3174



Should you have any questions regarding the information in this submission, please do not hesitate
to call me at 1-800-661-7134.

Thank you for your progmpt handling of this submission.

L i

Sincerely, < -
Genpharm Inc.

Richard K. Pike
Director, Regulatory Affairs

)
Tre v v |
.



ANDA 74-976 - -

Lipha Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Attention: Anita M. Goodman, M.D.
U.S. Agent for: Genpharm Inc.
9 West 57th Street
Suite 3825 - -
New York, NY 10019-2701 |
DEC 4 |99

Dear Madam:

We acknowledge the receipt of your abbreviated new drug Rinnac
application submitted pursuant to Section 505(j) of the Federal
Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act. . _ T -

NAME OF DRUG: Acyclovir Tablets 400 mg and 800 mg ;Lﬂi§5;
. : _ {
DATE OF APPLICATION: September 27, 1996 T
DATE OF RECEIPT: October 10, 1996
We will correspond with you further after we have had the
opportunity to review the application.
Please identify any communications concerning this application'
with the ANDA number shown above.
Should you have questions concerning this application, contact:
: . "":W, o> -
Tim Ames
Project Manager
-t (301) 594-0305
) Sincerely yours, e

M 1

Jerry Phillips

Director

Division of Labeling and Program Support
Office of Generic Drugs

Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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January 16, 1997 ;

.
Office of Generic Drugs, CDER, FDA NEV CORRESP 4L 177 >
Document Control Room prc=

Metro Park North I,
7500 Standish Place, Room E150
Rockville, Maryland 20855-2773

Attention: Mr. Larry Galvin

cc: Ms. Lizzie Sanches e
REF: ANDA 74-976 :‘..
Acyclovir Tablets 800 mg & 400 mg !

Re: Bioequivalence Data Diskettes

Further to a call from Mr. Larry Galvin we have included diskettes (total 2 diskettes)
containing the Biostudy data for 800 mg Acyclovir Tablets. One diskette contains the
data for the project no 1642, and the other diskette contains the data for the project no
1644,

Also attached are the hard copies of File Information.

Two copies of the information is being submitted - Review Copy (Orange Folder), and
Archival Copy.(Blue Folder). The diskettes are included only in the Orange Folder.

We trust the information provided is satisfactory for your review. Should you have any
questions or require furgher clarification please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely, . -
Genpharm Inc. e = .
2 VA v
X7 INR WS
Richard K. Pike Gt. sl s

Director, Regulatory Affairs

GENPHARM INC. 37 ADVANCE ROAD ¢ ETOBICOKE » ONTARIO » CANADA M8Z 256 7431 » FAX (416) 236-2940 » TOLL FREE: 1-800-668-3174



